
Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory
Academy

Regular Board Meeting

Published on November 23, 2022 at 11:29 AM PST

Date and Time
Thursday January 13, 2022 at 3:30 PM PST

Location
Join Zoom Meeting
https://omiacademy.zoom.us/j/94452391126?
pwd=Q2pDZDNheFp4RzQ4QWRud2J2NjRjZz09
Meeting ID: 944 5239 1126
Password: 695443
Or
Dial by your location
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
Meeting ID: 944 5239 1126
Password: 695443

MODIFIED MEETING PROCEDURES DURING COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS)
PANDEMIC: As per Executive Order N-29-20 from Governor Newsom, Oakland
Military Institute’s Board Meetings will move to a virtual/teleconferencing environment
using Zoom. The purpose of the Governor’s executive order is to control the spread of
Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to reduce and minimize the risk of infection by “limiting
attendance at public assemblies, conferences, or other mass events.” The intent is not
to limit public participation, but rather to protect public health by following the
Governor’s Stay at Home executive order and the Alameda County’s Shelter in Place
order.

Agenda
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Purpose Presenter Time

I. Opening Items 3:30 PM

A. Roll Call
B. Call the Meeting to Order
CALL TO ORDER: The Chairman of the Governing Board of Directors will call the Oakland
Military Institute College Preparatory Academy meeting to order at 3:30 PM, or as soon
thereafter as possible.

C. Public Comment
INVITATION TO ADDRESS THE BOARD: Non-agenda and Closed Session items.
Summary: Due to health and safety concerns related to the COVID-19 coronavirus, this
meeting will be conducted by videoconference and/or telephone call on Zoom. A quorum of the
board will be participating by videoconference or telephone call in accordance with Executive
Order N-29-20. To address the Board, members of the public must access the meeting via
Zoom (refer to instructions above under Location). Those requesting to address the Board will
have a total of two (2) minutes. If anyone has any questions or concerns please contact the
Administrative Assistant Ms. Kristie Briseno at kbriseno@omiacademy.org

D. Ordering of the Agenda

II. Approval of Consent Items

A. Minutes of December 09, 2021 Regular Meeting Approve
Minutes

B. OMI Bank Account Activity (December 1, 2021 -
December 31, 2021)

Vote

C. Personnel Report Vote

III. Superintendent's Update

Superintendent Dr. Dodson will provide the OMI Board an update on the following items:

1. Update on New Laws
2. Update on Student Recruitment Process for 2022-2023
3. Tutors and Afterschool Academic Support

IV. Information/Discussion Items

A. Cashflow Update Discuss
B. Special Education Budget Review Discuss
C. Student/Parent Handbook Discuss

V. Action Items

A. Approve Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote
Teleconferencing Provisions (AB 361)

Vote

VI. Adjourn to Closed Session
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Purpose Presenter Time
A. Public Employee Performance Evaluation Pursuant
to Government Code 54954.2 a. Superintendent’s
Evaluation

Discuss

B. Announcement of Actions Taken in Closed Session FYI

VII. Board Member Comments

VIII. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting Vote
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Coversheet

Minutes of December 09, 2021 Regular Meeting

Section: II. Approval of Consent Items
Item: A. Minutes of December 09, 2021 Regular Meeting
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by: Kristie Briseno
Related Material: Minutes of December 09. 2021.docx

BACKGROUND:
The Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy held a Regular Board Meeting
on December 09, 2021.

RECOMMENDATION:
The OMI Board of Directors approve the attached minutes for the Regular
Board Meeting held on December 09, 2021.
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2021-2022

Minutes of December 09, 2021 Regular Board Meeting
Date of Meeting: December 09, 2021 Start time: 3:37 PM

Location: Video Conference End time: 5:00 PM

Facilitator: Board Chairman Jerry Brown Minute taker: Administrative Assist. Kristie Briseño

1. Attendance

Due to health and safety concerns related to the COVID-19 coronavirus, this meeting was conducted by videoconference 
and/or telephone call on Zoom. 

There was a total of 25 participants including Board Members, Staff, Public, and Cadets.

2. Agenda, Decisions, Issues 

Topic/ Discussion notes Discussion led by

o B. Call to Order
Meeting called to order by Governor Jerry Brown at 3:37 PM.

Jerry Brown

o C. Roll Call

Present ✅      Jerry Brown                                                             Present ✅      Joe Wire 
Present ✅      Jody Breckenridge                                                  Present ✅     Giselle Hendrie  

Present ✅      James Gabrielli                                                                                                  Apologies      David Baldwin           
Present ✅      David Clisham

Jerry Brown
Kristie Briseño

o D. Public Comment

o Ms. Cindy Murphy addressed the learning loss due to the pandemic and the need to hire qualified 
teachers who love what they do. She shared suggestions on how to attract teachers during this 
serious worker shortage. 

Public

o E. Ordering of the Agenda
A Revision/ Adoption/ Ordering of Agenda
Motion to approve Clisham, Second: Gabrielli.
Jerry Brown – Aye                                                              Joe Wire – Aye 
David Clisham – Aye                                                          Giselle Hendrie– Aye
James Gabrielli – Aye                                                        David Baldwin– Absent
Jody Breckenridge – Aye

Jerry Brown
David Clisham
James Gabrielli
Joe Wire
Jody Breckenridge
Giselle Hendrie
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2021-2022

o F. Approval of Consent Items
Discussion/Issues:

1. Minutes of December 09, 2021 Regular Meeting
2. OMI Bank Account Activity (December 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021)
3. Job Description

a. Business Technician
Motion to approve Consent Items 1-3 Breckenridge, Second: Gabrielli.
Jerry Brown – Aye                                                              Joe Wire – Aye 
David Clisham – Aye                                                          Giselle Hendrie– Aye
James Gabrielli – Aye                                                        David Baldwin– Absent
Jody Breckenridge – Aye

Jerry Brown
David Clisham
James Gabrielli
Joe Wire
Jody Breckenridge
Giselle Hendrie
Dr. Michael O. Dodson

o G. Superintendent’s Update
Discussion/ Issues:

o Superintendent Dr. Dodson gave an update on the upcoming WASC visit. The visit is scheduled to 
be in the spring of next year. As of now all WASC visits are supposed to be in person, however that 
can always change to a virtual visit. 

Jerry Brown
Dr. Michael O. Dodson

o H. Information/ Discussion Items:
Discussion/ Issues:

o Cashflow Update:
o LTC Vincent Salazar presented the updated cashflow report for the month of December

LTC Salazar

o I. Action Items
Discussion/ Issues:

1. Approve the Educator Effectiveness Grant

Motion to approve Breckenridge, Second: Clisham.
Jerry Brown – Aye                                                              Joe Wire – Aye 
David Clisham – Aye                                                          Giselle Hendrie– Aye
James Gabrielli – Aye                                                        David Baldwin– Absent
Jody Breckenridge – Aye

2. Approve the First Interim Budget Report

Motion to approve Wire, Second: Breckenridge.
Jerry Brown – Aye                                                              Joe Wire – Aye 
David Clisham – Aye                                                          Giselle Hendrie– Aye
James Gabrielli – Aye                                                        David Baldwin– Absent
Jody Breckenridge – Aye

3. Approve Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote Teleconferencing Provisions (AB 361)

Motion to approve Clisham, Second: Brown.
Jerry Brown – Aye                                                              Joe Wire – Aye 
David Clisham – Aye                                                          Giselle Hendrie– Aye
James Gabrielli – Aye                                                        David Baldwin– Absent
Jody Breckenridge – Aye

Jerry Brown
David Clisham
James Gabrielli
Joe Wire
Jody Breckenridge
Giselle Hendrie
Dr. Michael O. Dodson
LTC Vincent Salazar

o J. Board Member Comments
There were no comments.
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2021-2022

o K. Adjournment of the Meeting 

Motion to adjourn meeting by Clisham, Second: Wire.
Jerry Brown – Aye                                                              Joe Wire – Aye 
David Clisham – Aye                                                          Giselle Hendrie– Aye
James Gabrielli – Aye                                                        David Baldwin– Absent
Jody Breckenridge – Aye
Meeting adjourned at 5:00 PM December 09, 2021

Jerry Brown
David Clisham
James Gabrielli
Joe Wire
Jody Breckenridge
Giselle Hendrie

4. Next Meeting

Date: April 15, 2021 Time:  3:30 PM Location:  Via Zoom
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Coversheet

OMI Bank Account Activity (December 1, 2021 - December 31,
2021)

Section: II. Approval of Consent Items
Item: B. OMI Bank Account Activity (December 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021)
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by: Vincent Salazar
Related Material: Bank Activity OMI Dec 21.pdf

BACKGROUND:
Staff recommends ratification of payroll and vendor warrants paid between December 1, 2021 –
December 31, 2021. Detailed information and supporting documentation are available for review in
the Finance Department if needed.
Specific vendor payments and total payroll amounts paid during the specifiedtime period are
attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the OMI Board of Directors approve the payroll and vendor warrants paid during
the time period of December 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021.
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Date Description Payment Deposit Balance

Beginning Balance @11/30/21 1,478,140.57   

12/1/2021 Exxell Fire Systems 1,064.42        1,477,076.15

12/1/2021 Shred Works Inc. 148.00           1,476,928.15

12/2/2021 Scoot Education 3,984.00        1,472,944.15

12/2/2021 Noyolas Hauling 1,480.00        1,471,464.15

12/3/2021 US Bank Refund Cr Cd Purchases 724.12          1,472,188.27

12/3/2021 Sacramento Office of Education 10,800.00      1,461,388.27

12/6/2021 Refund Comcast CALNET Prog Nov 2021 12,444.49     1,473,832.76

12/6/2021 LCFF State Aid Object 8015 355,583.00   1,829,415.76

12/6/2021 TeamLogic IT of Mountain View 1,000.00        1,828,415.76

12/6/2021 Life Options, Voc & Res Ctr 1,787.85        1,826,627.91

12/6/2021 ULINE 810.29           1,825,817.62

12/6/2021 ECOLAB 150.62           1,825,667.00

12/6/2021 Mobile Modular 1,024.34        1,824,642.66

12/6/2021 Sammy Enriquez 402.40           1,824,240.26

12/6/2021 Sammy Enriquez 32.00            1,824,208.26

12/7/2021 FY 21-22 Mandated Prog Block Grant Funds 21,428.00     1,845,636.26

12/7/2021 US Bank Cr. Card pmt 1,239.10        1,844,397.16

12/7/2021 Wex Bank 511.44           1,843,885.72

12/7/2021 Alyssa E . Delaney 650.00           1,843,235.72

12/7/2021 Commercial Door & Frame, Inc 8,778.00        1,834,457.72

12/8/2021 Hughes Network Systems 291.57           1,834,166.15

12/8/2021 The Ford San Leandro 2,000.00        1,832,166.15

12/9/2021 Principal Life Insurance Co. 8,024.04        1,824,142.11

12/9/2021 LS Services, LLC 4,211.10        1,819,931.01

12/9/2021 Nob Hill Catering Inc 33,731.92      1,786,199.09

12/10/2021 OUSD In LIEU Prop Tax Dec 21-22 140,814.00   1,927,013.09

12/10/2021 Bridge Bank Service Fee 200.44           1,926,812.65

12/10/2021 PG&E 8,147.87        1,918,664.78

12/10/2021 Cristina Magpantay 1,056.00        1,917,608.78

12/13/2021 Payroll PPE 12152021 150,610.23    1,766,998.55

12/13/2021 Guzman Building & Construction 900.00           1,766,098.55

12/13/2021 Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 3,600.20        1,762,498.35

12/13/2021 TCG Administrators 26.00            1,762,472.35

12/14/2021 Credit for a Credit Card Purchase Returned item 900.00          1,763,372.35

12/14/2021 State Food Prog. Oct 2021 SNP State Portion 2,425.06       1,765,797.41

12/14/2021 Guzman Building & Construction 900.00           1,764,897.41

Oakland Military Institute

Bank Account Activity

December 2021
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12/14/2021 Waste Management of Alameda   County 5,990.22        1,758,907.19

12/14/2021 Consolidated Cleaning Solutions, Inc. 8,313.00        1,750,594.19

12/15/2021 Quadient Leasing USA, Inc 515.82           1,750,078.37

12/15/2021 Jose  Vargas 767.83           1,749,310.54

12/15/2021 Sammy Enriquez      837.90           1,748,472.64

12/15/2021 Hands-On Technology Education 36,310.00      1,712,162.64

12/16/2021 State Food Prog. Oct 2021 SNP Fed Portion 37,369.68     1,749,532.32

12/16/2021 November 2021 OMI STRS 59,626.52      1,689,905.80

12/16/2021 The Advantage Group 491.68           1,689,414.12

12/17/2021 El Dorado Charter Selpa NPs State Dec 21-22 38,556.00     1,727,970.12

12/17/2021 Comcast Business 3,380.05        1,724,590.07

12/17/2021 Sammy Enriquez 91.00            1,724,499.07

12/20/2021 EBMUD Payment Center 420.64           1,724,078.43

12/20/2021 Home Depot Credit Services 2,095.85        1,721,982.58

12/20/2021 The Advantage Group 135.80           1,721,846.78

12/20/2021 Amazon Capital Services 2,247.82        1,719,598.96

12/20/2021 Swing Education Inc. 255.00           1,719,343.96

12/20/2021 Hands-On Technology Education 26,600.00      1,692,743.96

12/20/2021 Hands-On Technology Education 43,400.00      1,649,343.96

12/20/2021 EBMUD Payment Center 588.22           1,648,755.74

12/20/2021 Vincent L Salazar 545.05           1,648,210.69

12/20/2021 Cristina Magpantay 1,440.00        1,646,770.69

12/20/2021 Jason Schilling   89.00            1,646,681.69

12/20/2021 Mid-County Officials Network 510.00           1,646,171.69

12/21/2021 CALPERS Nov 2021 3,297.98        1,642,873.71

12/21/2021 CALPERS Nov 2021 13,976.46      1,628,897.25

12/21/2021 Global Teletherapy 16,326.00      1,612,571.25

12/21/2021 Michael Traver        178.04           1,612,393.21

12/21/2021 Principal Life Insurance Co. 3,762.83        1,608,630.38

12/21/2021 Greatland Corporation 194.98           1,608,435.40

12/21/2021 Michael Dodson   757.40           1,607,678.00

12/22/2021 Camp-Ways Inc 1,376.55        1,606,301.45

12/22/2021 AT&T 769.07           1,605,532.38

12/22/2021 TeamLogic IT of Mountain View 500.00           1,605,032.38

12/22/2021 Guzman Building & Construction 9,200.00        1,595,832.38

12/22/2021 Swing Education Inc. 1,020.00        1,594,812.38

12/24/2021 Grainger 153.88           1,594,658.50

12/24/2021 Grainger 1,135.92        1,593,522.58

12/24/2021 Grainger 1,666.98        1,591,855.60

12/24/2021 GRAINGER INC 1,175.40        1,590,680.20

12/24/2021 Wex Bank ( Chevron Gasoline account ) 450.95           1,590,229.25

12/24/2021 GRAINGER INC 459.27           1,589,769.98

12/24/2021 Michael Dodson 106.00           1,589,663.98
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12/27/2021 Payroll PPE 12312021 142,965.04    1,446,698.94

12/27/2021 Justin Nevels 55.02            1,446,643.92

12/29/2021 Verizon Wireless 1,417.64        1,445,226.28

643,158.64      610,244.35      
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Coversheet

Personnel Report

Section: II. Approval of Consent Items
Item: C. Personnel Report
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by: Kathryn Wong
Related Material: Staff Changes for January 1, 2022.xlsx - Sheet1.pdf

BACKGROUND:
The Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy charter requires that the Board
of Directors approve all personnel transactions based on the recommendation of the
Superintendent.Please find attached all personnel changes since our last board meeting on
December 09, 2021.

RECOMMENDATION:
The Superintendent recommends that the OMI Board approve the personnel report in the attached
document.
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Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy School Staff as of January 6, 2022 

New Hire: 

Last Name First Name Job Title Description

Barker Chance Substitute 

Gardner Myja Middle School English Teacher 

Herrmann Polly SPED Teacher 

Tran Kathy High School Math Teacher

Transfers:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description

Promotion:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description

Separations:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description
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Coversheet

Cashflow Update

Section: IV. Information/Discussion Items
Item: A. Cashflow Update
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by: Vincent Salazar
Related Material: Dec 2021 Chart Cash Flow Actuals & Projections FY 21-22.pdf

Dec 2021 Chart Data Cash Flow Actuals & Projts FY 21-22.pdf

BACKGROUND:
Attached you will find a monthly cashflow projection for the 2021-22 FY. It includes the monthly
expenditures and monthly revenues.
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Disbursements Ending Cash Bal Cash Reserve

Jul-21 627,771              1,457,034        700,000           Actual

Aug-21 807,167              1,113,073        700,000           Actual

Sep-21 651,397              904,476           700,000           Actual

Oct-21 603,407              1,307,508        700,000           Actual

Nov-21 696,888              1,273,993        700,000           Actual

Dec-21 688,997              1,206,666        700,000           Actual

Jan-22 786,744              2,248,841        700,000           Projection

Feb-22 927,526              1,904,168        700,000           Projection

Mar-22 781,628              1,727,229        700,000           Projection

Apr-22 927,526              1,668,408        700,000           Projection

May-22 743,159              1,280,493        700,000           Projection

Jun-22 811,830              1,383,011        700,000           Projection

Jul-22 538,138              1,550,158        700,000           Projection

Aug-22 820,862              1,446,313        700,000           Projection

Sep-22 837,201              1,394,037        700,000           Projection

Cash Flow Projections Jul 2021 to Sep 2022

For Jan 2022 Board Mtng Presentation
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Coversheet

Special Education Budget Review

Section: IV. Information/Discussion Items
Item: B. Special Education Budget Review
Purpose: Discuss
Submitted by: Vincent Salazar
Related Material: Spec Ed Budget Rpt FY 21-22 as of 01072022 Res 6500 Fiscal01.pdf
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Account Object Summary-BalanceFiscal01a

Fiscal Year 2021/22Balances through June

Account 

Balance
CreditDebitObject Description

Fund 62 - ENTERPRISE   

91,037.67-367,598.75 458,636.42 9120 CASH IN BANK - BRIDGE BANK

.00 125,937.00 125,937.00 9200 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

493,535.75 584,573.42 91,037.67-Total for Asset accounts

.00 17,540.50 17,540.50 9500 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (CURRENT)

17,540.50 17,540.50 .00 Total for Liability accounts

Revenue
Account

Balance

Adopted

Budget

Revised

Budget
Object Description

8792 283,219.00 364,500.00 197,064.00 167,436.00 SELPA APPORTIONMENT TRANSFERS

8980 673,916.00 566,681.00 566,681.00 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM UNRESTRICT

957,135.00 931,181.00 197,064.00 734,117.00 Total for Revenue accounts

Account 

Balance
ExpenditureEncumbered

Revised

Budget

Adopted

Budget
Object Description

1100 232,057.00 201,294.00 81,128.61 120,165.39 CERTIFICATED TEACHER BASE

1130 1,000.00 400.00 600.00 CERTIFICATED TEACHER EXTRA

1160 5,000.00 4,342.26 657.74 CERTIFICATED TEACHER SUBS

1200 174,000.00 82,000.00 31,449.32 50,550.68 CERTIFICATED PUPIL SUPP BASE

